HB0100 A L0 0 O A O
LRBO97002544RLCA4&S5618 b

97TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
State of Illinois

2011 and 2012
HB0100

Introduced 1/12/2011, by Rep. LaShawn K. Ford

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

720 ILCS 550/3 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 703
720 ILCS 550/4 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 704
720 ILCS 550/10.2 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 710.2

Amends the Cannabis Control Act. Provides that a person who knowingly
possesses not more than 28.35 grams of any substance containing cannabis is
guilty of a petty offense and shall be fined $500 for a first offense, $750
for a second offense, and $1,000 for a third or subsequent offense.
Provides that the delivery of not more than 28.35 (rather than 10) grams of
any substance containing cannabis without consideration 1s a casual
delivery treated as a possession offense for purposes of penalties.
Provides that 50% of the fines collected under the Act shall be allocated
to or among the law enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of
local government which conducted the seizure.

LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT STATE MANDATES
MAY APPLY ACT MAY REQUIRE
RETMBURSEMENT

A BILL FOR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

HBO100O LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

AN ACT concerning criminal law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Cannabis Control Act is amended by changing

Sections 3, 4, and 10.2 as follows:

(720 ILCS 550/3) (from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 703)

Sec. 3. As used in this Act, unless the context otherwise
requires:

(a) "Cannabis" includes marihuana, hashish and other
substances which are identified as including any parts of the
plant Cannabis Sativa, whether growing or not; the seeds
thereof, the resin extracted from any part of such plant; and
any compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or
preparation of such plant, its seeds, or resin, including
tetrahydrocannabinol (THC) and all other cannabinol
derivatives, including its naturally occurring or
synthetically produced ingredients, whether produced directly
or indirectly by extraction, or independently by means of
chemical synthesis or by a combination of extraction and
chemical synthesis; but shall not include the mature stalks of
such plant, fiber produced from such stalks, o0il or cake made
from the seeds of such plant, any other compound, manufacture,

salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of such mature stalks



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

HBO100 -2 - LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

(except the resin extracted therefrom), fiber, oil or cake, or
the sterilized seed of such plant which 1s incapable of
germination.

(b) "Casual delivery" means the delivery of not more than
28.35 +68 grams of any substance containing cannabis without
consideration.

(c) "Department" means the Illinois Department of Human
Services (as successor to the Department of Alcoholism and
Substance Abuse) or its successor agency.

(d) "Deliver" or "delivery" means the actual, constructive
or attempted transfer of possession of cannabis, with or
without consideration, whether or not there 1s an agency
relationship.

(e) "Department of State Police" means the Department of
State Police of the State of Illinois or its successor agency.

(f) "Director" means the Director of the Department of
State Police or his designated agent.

(g) "Local authorities" means a duly organized State,
county, or municipal peace unit or police force.

(h) "Manufacture™ means the production, preparation,
propagation, compounding, conversion or processing of
cannabis, either directly or indirectly, by extraction from
substances of natural origin, or independently by means of
chemical synthesis, or by a combination of extraction and
chemical synthesis, and includes any packaging or repackaging

of cannabis or labeling of its container, except that this term



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO100 -3 - LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

does not include the preparation, compounding, packaging, or
labeling of cannabis as an incident to lawful research,
teaching, or chemical analysis and not for sale.

(i) "Person" means any individual, corporation, government
or governmental subdivision or agency, business trust, estate,
trust, partnership or association, or any other entity.

(7J) "Produce" or "production" means planting, cultivating,
tending or harvesting.

(k) "State" includes the State of Illinois and any state,
district, commonwealth, territory, insular possession thereof,
and any area subject to the legal authority of the United
States of America.

(1) "Subsequent offense" means an offense under this Act,
the offender of which, prior to his conviction of the offense,
has at any time been convicted under this Act or under any laws
of the United States or of any state relating to cannabis, or
any controlled substance as defined in the Illinois Controlled
Substances Act.

(Source: P.A. 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)

(720 ILCS 550/4) (from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 704)
Sec. 4. It is unlawful for any person knowingly to possess
cannabis. Any person who violates this section with respect to:
(a) not more than 28.35 25 grams of any substance

containing cannabis is guilty of a petty offense and shall

be fined $500 for a first offense, $750 for a second




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

HBO100 -4 - LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

offense, and $1,000 for a third or subsequent offense &tass

(c) more than 28.35 +6 grams but not more than 30 grams
of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class A
misdemeanor; provided, that if any offense under this
subsection (c) is a subsequent offense, the offender shall
be guilty of a Class 4 felony;

(d) more than 30 grams but not more than 500 grams of
any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 4
felony; provided that if any offense under this subsection
(d) is a subsequent offense, the offender shall be guilty
of a Class 3 felony;

(e) more than 500 grams but not more than 2,000 grams
of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 3
felony;

(f) more than 2,000 grams but not more than 5,000 grams
of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 2
felony;

(g) more than 5,000 grams of any substance containing

cannabis is guilty of a Class 1 felony.

(Source: P.A. 90-397, eff. 8-15-97.)

(720 ILCS 550/10.2) (from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 710.2)



LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

HBO10O

law

made by State

seizure was

10.2. (a) If the

Sec.

reent of

PN
A =

P
Tror o

-l
T O

1z

TwWwo L v

Tz

12 1/2%

enforcement personnel,

2

all amounts collected as fines pursuant to the provisions of

3

this Act shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention

4

to be used

which is hereby created in the State treasury,

Fund,

by the Department of Human Services for the funding of programs

6

and prevention and

for drug-abuse treatment,

services

and

for juveniles.

education services,

8

Eighty-seven and one-half percent of the proceeds of

(b)

all fines received under the provisions of this Act shall be

10

transmitted to and deposited in the treasurer's office at the

11

level of government as follows

12

n
TT

g

PN NI

sz =
oo Oy o UM T I T

TS T
WO

N SN
ST TZ T

ol
o LTI

TE
L L

(Blank) .

(1)

13

14

q

akh =1
[ 3 ¥ & g mpu m

n
T LTIIC

=
T

XZsza o o
"B ETIN

PP
AP W R iy w

n
CTIT

—rm

oF
A L Z I

o
T O CTT T

O

15

IR
ULl 10O

o
CIrc o

o

m
oY

2

n
T LTITC

=N
CIrc

5NO
AV A

=
T L TOCTC

P N SN BT
cOoTrTcooTy

16

17

Ty
Wl o

oo 1
o T T ZTOLr

=
CTITC

CIIicA T

+ 1
CIIC CVvCIrco

TIT

T

£
L UL T e

EVS o NNE
UL pULAdTT

o

o

SIS T

oF

18

o

IR
ULl LT

T

1 oo oot oo o
T To P T oo TCITIC Iy

PN

ENNE
ISAE A2 IIT:

man

PENE SN
Emen)y CIT T OLC CCTIIICTITIC

oY

PN
oo

19

+ 1 nazrmls
CTIT TICIo o

LIS SNPENES
WIrCTCT

13 sz

[111 35 3= 2p e ay T p e g npm my ey 7

PR RN B I 2N

o
T 1 OTLr T

Sz qermrn S
T I C

oF
gV

o
|\ @ g g

1
-

20

21

CTO - ClLicacC

EEES

1 £
CIIT J S N R B )

Ao anm

0]

1
T

alb

n

£ 1
CIICT J S N R B [0 W N €5 R S AL LT OUCTATT T

szsza e 1

TCoVy LTIy

q

22

o A
jllieaw s

P3N
WO

K
[ B ArR) U R S

P NE S N =
TIIIrCITIC . s T

=
T O CTT T

A

I
U1l 10

23

oo PN N oo ot oo o
T CCTIICTr T ARSI =AE T2 F A T PP T o oI Ty

nf
T

1
T W

=,

g
I LI IO L ULT

Ml o

=

24

n
UIIT =

o
LT Lo T

-l
Tt o T

rrman

o oF
ToCTT T A Z LIS

L

N
Uil LT O

3o

£

(= S S = e mp mp ¥ A T

A4

25

=
o

PENEETZCN 2N
TTOtoT T

=1
Il

PICY SNPENEYS
WITC LT

1

1133 3 3 3= Sp o g =g s mp my ey 74

PR N RPN I N

(=3

aont o
TOo P LT o oTITCS

PN

P N

I L Co

o
CIIooCT

26



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

HBO10O

LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

Boriil e 3 oo + 1 P

tJUb/u_Lul,_LULl, CIlIics AN W R iy w
1 o e Ao £+

L Cll t/J_ A AW e A\ ClI
et IS £ leoaol

CJ__LJ.l\j | I R e Sy W A LT OTT L

(2) If such seizure was made by State law enforcement

personnel, then the court shall allocate 37 1/2% to the

State treasury and 50%

fund.

to the county general corporate

(3) (Blank). F——a—-=5S*

1 g+ = PR I =) 1 o] SOSIa I o oo A~ oA + 1 o Sz o

|0 I A g ey L UlT LT O L L OTTA L k_ﬂ\JVCLlllllClll« CUITUU T TTU CIl OCLL:LALC,

1 ST S PN | PTEIEI SN PN IS 1 leaat 27 1 /20 £ + 1 S IR

ClI UL T [SSJ8 W N @7 Ny e =y \1L/I.J_ L.L/IJ\J_L_Y AL L OUCAaT ~ 7 L/ O A\ Il L LI O e
= moarn o~ + 1 ] I PN SN o N e N7 = e o~ o o £ +1 PR

L CLITL J.J.\j CLI L CLVV |\ N A N N N W) Wy ) ) A W A R Wy u\j\_/l.l\_/_y L ug\_/l.l\_/_l_ =] L Il Uulrlrr o
aal o 1] 1] o CNO + + 1 o 1t tz Saonaweo ] NS NN N

AT [SSJ0 i 4 & ny e AL LD ouUTCatT [ Avane) ja—y CIIT L/Uulll._y L_jClJ.CL(_/L_L L/UJ_L./UJ_(_J.L_C

Fara-

(b-5) If such seizure was made by a combination of law

enforcement personnel representing differing units of local

government, the court levying the fine shall equitably allocate

50% of the fine among these units of local government and shall

allocate 37 1/2% to the county general corporate fund. Twelve

and one-half percent shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse

Prevention Fund. In the event that the seizure was made by law

enforcement personnel representing a unit of local government

from a municipality where the number of inhabitants exceeds

2,000,000 in population, the court 1levying the fine shall




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

HBO100 -7 - LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

allocate 87 1/2% of the fine to that unit of local government.

Twelve and one-half percent shall be paid into the Youth Drug

Abuse Prevention Fund. If the seizure was made by a combination

of law enforcement personnel representing differing units of

local government, and at least one of those units represents a

municipality where the number of inhabitants exceeds 2,000,000

in population, the court shall equitably allocate 87 1/2% of

the proceeds of the fines received among the differing units of

local government. Twelve and one-half percent shall be paid

into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention Fund. If a State law

enforcement agency in combination with a law enforcement agency

or agencies of a unit or units of local government conducted

the seizure, the court shall equitably allocate 50% of the

fines to or among the law enforcement agency or agencies of the

unit or units of local government which conducted the seizure

and shall allocate 50% to the county general corporate fund.

(c) The proceeds of all fines allocated to the law
enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of local

government pursuant to subsections sukseetiern (b) and (b-5)

shall be made available to that law enforcement agency as
expendable receipts for use in the enforcement of laws
regulating controlled substances and cannabis. The proceeds of
fines awarded to the State treasury shall be deposited in a
special fund known as the Drug Traffic Prevention Fund, except
that amounts distributed to the Secretary of State shall be

deposited into the Secretary of State Evidence Fund to be used



10
11
12

13

HBO100 -8 - LRB0O97 00254 RLC 45618 b

as provided in Section 2-115 of the Illinois Vehicle Code.
Monies from this fund may be used by the Department of State
Police for use in the enforcement of laws regulating controlled
substances and cannabis; to satisfy funding provisions of the
Intergovernmental Drug Laws Enforcement Act; to defray costs
and expenses associated with returning violators of this Act,
the Illinois Controlled Substances Act, and the
Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act only, as
provided in such Acts, when punishment of the crime shall be
confinement of the criminal in the penitentiary; and all other
monies shall be paid into the general revenue fund in the State
treasury.

(Source: P.A. 94-556, eff. 9-11-05.)



