

97TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2011 and 2012 HB0100

Introduced 1/12/2011, by Rep. LaShawn K. Ford

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

720 ILCS 550/3 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 703
720 ILCS 550/4 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 704
720 ILCS 550/10.2 from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 710.2

Amends the Cannabis Control Act. Provides that a person who knowingly possesses not more than 28.35 grams of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a petty offense and shall be fined \$500 for a first offense, \$750 for a second offense, and \$1,000 for a third or subsequent offense. Provides that the delivery of not more than 28.35 (rather than 10) grams of any substance containing cannabis without consideration is a casual delivery treated as a possession offense for purposes of penalties. Provides that 50% of the fines collected under the Act shall be allocated to or among the law enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of local government which conducted the seizure.

LRB097 00254 RLC 45618 b

FISCAL NOTE ACT MAY APPLY

STATE MANDATES ACT MAY REQUIRE REIMBURSEMENT 1 AN ACT concerning criminal law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

- Section 5. The Cannabis Control Act is amended by changing

 Sections 3, 4, and 10.2 as follows:
- 6 (720 ILCS 550/3) (from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 703)
- Sec. 3. As used in this Act, unless the context otherwise requires:
- 9 "Cannabis" includes marihuana, hashish and other substances which are identified as including any parts of the 10 plant Cannabis Sativa, whether growing or not; the seeds 11 thereof, the resin extracted from any part of such plant; and 12 any compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or 13 14 preparation of such plant, its seeds, or resin, including tetrahydrocannabinol 15 (THC) and all other cannabinol 16 derivatives, including its naturally occurring 17 synthetically produced ingredients, whether produced directly or indirectly by extraction, or independently by means of 18 19 chemical synthesis or by a combination of extraction and 20 chemical synthesis; but shall not include the mature stalks of 21 such plant, fiber produced from such stalks, oil or cake made 22 from the seeds of such plant, any other compound, manufacture, salt, derivative, mixture, or preparation of such mature stalks 23

- 1 (except the resin extracted therefrom), fiber, oil or cake, or
- 2 the sterilized seed of such plant which is incapable of
- 3 germination.
- 4 (b) "Casual delivery" means the delivery of not more than
- 5 28.35 10 grams of any substance containing cannabis without
- 6 consideration.
- 7 (c) "Department" means the Illinois Department of Human
- 8 Services (as successor to the Department of Alcoholism and
- 9 Substance Abuse) or its successor agency.
- 10 (d) "Deliver" or "delivery" means the actual, constructive
- or attempted transfer of possession of cannabis, with or
- 12 without consideration, whether or not there is an agency
- 13 relationship.
- 14 (e) "Department of State Police" means the Department of
- 15 State Police of the State of Illinois or its successor agency.
- 16 (f) "Director" means the Director of the Department of
- 17 State Police or his designated agent.
- 18 (g) "Local authorities" means a duly organized State,
- 19 county, or municipal peace unit or police force.
- 20 (h) "Manufacture" means the production, preparation,
- 21 propagation, compounding, conversion or processing of
- 22 cannabis, either directly or indirectly, by extraction from
- 23 substances of natural origin, or independently by means of
- 24 chemical synthesis, or by a combination of extraction and
- 25 chemical synthesis, and includes any packaging or repackaging
- of cannabis or labeling of its container, except that this term

- does not include the preparation, compounding, packaging, or
- 2 labeling of cannabis as an incident to lawful research,
- 3 teaching, or chemical analysis and not for sale.
- 4 (i) "Person" means any individual, corporation, government
- or governmental subdivision or agency, business trust, estate,
- 6 trust, partnership or association, or any other entity.
- 7 (j) "Produce" or "production" means planting, cultivating,
- 8 tending or harvesting.
- 9 (k) "State" includes the State of Illinois and any state,
- 10 district, commonwealth, territory, insular possession thereof,
- and any area subject to the legal authority of the United
- 12 States of America.
- 13 (1) "Subsequent offense" means an offense under this Act,
- 14 the offender of which, prior to his conviction of the offense,
- has at any time been convicted under this Act or under any laws
- of the United States or of any state relating to cannabis, or
- any controlled substance as defined in the Illinois Controlled
- 18 Substances Act.
- 19 (Source: P.A. 89-507, eff. 7-1-97.)
- 20 (720 ILCS 550/4) (from Ch. 56 1/2, par. 704)
- 21 Sec. 4. It is unlawful for any person knowingly to possess
- cannabis. Any person who violates this section with respect to:
- 23 (a) not more than $28.35 \frac{2.5}{2.5}$ grams of any substance
- containing cannabis is guilty of a petty offense and shall
- be fined \$500 for a first offense, \$750 for a second

Τ	offense, and \$1,000 for a third or subsequent offense chass
2	C misdemeanor;
3	(b) (blank); more than 2.5 grams but not more than 10
4	grams of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a
5	Class B misdemeanor;
6	(c) more than 28.35 10 grams but not more than 30 grams
7	of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class A
8	misdemeanor; provided, that if any offense under this
9	subsection (c) is a subsequent offense, the offender shall
10	be guilty of a Class 4 felony;
11	(d) more than 30 grams but not more than 500 grams of
12	any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 4
13	felony; provided that if any offense under this subsection
14	(d) is a subsequent offense, the offender shall be guilty
15	of a Class 3 felony;
16	(e) more than 500 grams but not more than 2,000 grams
17	of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 3
18	felony;
19	(f) more than 2,000 grams but not more than 5,000 grams
20	of any substance containing cannabis is guilty of a Class 2
21	felony;
22	(g) more than 5,000 grams of any substance containing
23	cannabis is guilty of a Class 1 felony.
24	(Source: P.A. 90-397, eff. 8-15-97.)

- Sec. 10.2. (a) If the seizure was made by State law enforcement personnel, 12 1/2% Twelve and one-half percent of all amounts collected as fines pursuant to the provisions of this Act shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention Fund, which is hereby created in the State treasury, to be used by the Department of Human Services for the funding of programs and services for drug-abuse treatment, and prevention and education services, for juveniles.
- (b) Eighty-seven and one-half percent of the proceeds of all fines received under the provisions of this Act shall be transmitted to and deposited in the treasurer's office at the level of government as follows:
 - (1) (Blank). If such seizure was made by a combination of law enforcement personnel representing differing units of local government, the court levying the fine shall equitably allocate 50% of the fine among these units of local government and shall allocate 37 1/2% to the county general corporate fund. In the event that the seizure was made by law enforcement personnel representing a unit of local government from a municipality where the number of inhabitants exceeds 2 million in population, the court levying the fine shall allocate 87 1/2% of the fine to that unit of local government. If the seizure was made by a combination of law enforcement personnel representing differing units of local government, and at least one of those units represents a municipality where the number of

inhabitants exceeds 2 million in population, the court shall equitably allocate 87 1/2% of the proceeds of the fines received among the differing units of local government.

- (2) If such seizure was made by State law enforcement personnel, then the court shall allocate 37 1/2% to the State treasury and 50% to the county general corporate fund.
- (3) (Blank). If a State law enforcement agency in combination with a law enforcement agency or agencies of a unit or units of local government conducted the seizure, the court shall equitably allocate 37 1/2% of the fines to or among the law enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of local government which conducted the seizure and shall allocate 50% to the county general corporate fund.
- (b-5) If such seizure was made by a combination of law enforcement personnel representing differing units of local government, the court levying the fine shall equitably allocate 50% of the fine among these units of local government and shall allocate 37 1/2% to the county general corporate fund. Twelve and one-half percent shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention Fund. In the event that the seizure was made by law enforcement personnel representing a unit of local government from a municipality where the number of inhabitants exceeds 2,000,000 in population, the court levying the fine shall

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

allocate 87 1/2% of the fine to that unit of local government. Twelve and one-half percent shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention Fund. If the seizure was made by a combination of law enforcement personnel representing differing units of local government, and at least one of those units represents a municipality where the number of inhabitants exceeds 2,000,000 in population, the court shall equitably allocate 87 1/2% of the proceeds of the fines received among the differing units of local government. Twelve and one-half percent shall be paid into the Youth Drug Abuse Prevention Fund. If a State law enforcement agency in combination with a law enforcement agency or agencies of a unit or units of local government conducted the seizure, the court shall equitably allocate 50% of the fines to or among the law enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of local government which conducted the seizure and shall allocate 50% to the county general corporate fund.

The proceeds of all fines allocated to the law enforcement agency or agencies of the unit or units of local government pursuant to subsections subsection (b) and (b-5) shall be made available to that law enforcement agency as expendable receipts for use in the enforcement of laws regulating controlled substances and cannabis. The proceeds of fines awarded to the State treasury shall be deposited in a special fund known as the Drug Traffic Prevention Fund, except that amounts distributed to the Secretary of State shall be deposited into the Secretary of State Evidence Fund to be used

as provided in Section 2-115 of the Illinois Vehicle Code. 1 2 Monies from this fund may be used by the Department of State Police for use in the enforcement of laws regulating controlled 3 substances and cannabis; to satisfy funding provisions of the 5 Intergovernmental Drug Laws Enforcement Act; to defray costs 6 and expenses associated with returning violators of this Act, Controlled 7 the Illinois Substances Act, and the 8 Methamphetamine Control and Community Protection Act only, as 9 provided in such Acts, when punishment of the crime shall be 10 confinement of the criminal in the penitentiary; and all other 11 monies shall be paid into the general revenue fund in the State 12 treasury.

(Source: P.A. 94-556, eff. 9-11-05.)